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Alabama experienced a notably active weather pattern throughout May. Significant weather events
(hail, high winds, and/or tornadoes) were reported on 15 out of the 31 days. Fortunately, despite the 18
reported tornadoes, there were only 7 injuries and no fatalities.

Temperature-wise, the state was warmer than normal at 3.3°F above the long-term average of 70.7°F.
Statewide, Alabama recorded its 11th warmest May. One local note: Mobile recorded its 2nd warmest May
on record. The warmest reading of the month was recorded at the Open Pond RAWS station in Conecuh
National Forest, reaching 96°F on the 25th. Conversely, during a particularly cold snap from the 10th to
the 13th, the Liri RAWS station in DeSoto State Park recorded the coldest temperature of the month at
44°F on the 11th.

Following a drier than normal April, May rebounded with 1.9 inches of above normal rainfall. Most of the
state experienced wetter than normal conditions, except for areas around Birmingham and to the west. A
COOP station in Calera, AL recorded the driest total of the month at 2.33 inches of rainfall with no missing
observations. The southern half of Alabama and parts of the northern Alabama were generally wetter
than normal, with the Madison 8.0 N CoCoRaHS station recording the most rainfall of the month at 12.24
inches.

As we conclude the climatological spring (March, April, May), let's review how Alabama fared this spring.
Statewide, it was the 8th warmest spring on record, with an average temperature of 65.4°F, which is 2.5°F
warmer than normal. Both Birmingham and Huntsville recorded their 2nd warmest spring on record,
surpassed only by 2012. From a precipitation standpoint, this spring was the 32nd wettest on record,
with 17.02 inches of precipitation, which is 1.81 inches wetter than normal. In terms of tornado activity, it
was a relatively typical spring with 27 reported tornadoes, which is slightly above the climatological spring
average of 24. However, what was atypical was that majority of these tornadoes occurred in May and not
April which is the climatological peak for tornadoes.

Monthly summaries are provided by Dr. Rob Junod, Lee Ellenburg and john Christy.



May 2024 Alabama State
Climatologist

Monthly Average Temperature for May 2024
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Precipitation Summary
Monthly Total Precipitation for May 2024
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DROUGHT MONITOR

U.S. Drought Monitor June 4, 2024

(Released Thursday, Jun. 6, 2024)

Alabama Valid 8 a.m. EDT

Intensity:

|:| None

[ | poabnormaly Dry
|:| D1 Moderate Drought
I:l D2 severe Drought
- D3 Extreme Drought

- D4 Exceptional Drought

Author:

Brad Pugh
CPC/NOAA
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———

droughtmonitor.unl.edu




ALABAMA MONTHLY CLIMATE SUMMARIES
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NEW ALABAMA CLIMATE RECORDS

Highest Minimum Temperature Monthly Record
MOBILE DOWNTOWN AIRPORT, AL US
HAMILTON, AL US

HEFLIN, AL US

MOBILE DOWNTOWN AIRPORT, AL US

MOBILE REGIONAL AIRPORT, AL US
GREENSBORO, AL US

BIRMINGHAM AIRPORT, AL US

Highest Precipitation for One Day Monthly Record
ALEXANDER CITY, AL US

OPELIKA, ALUS

MOBILE DOWNTOWN AIRPORT, AL US
CLAYTON, AL US

Highest Maximum Temperature Daily Record
VERNON, AL US

VERNON, AL US

BANKHEAD LOCK AND DAM, AL US
DOTHAN REGIONAL AIRPORT, AL US
CLAYTON, AL US

DOTHAN REGIONAL AIRPORT, AL US
DOTHAN REGIONAL AIRPORT, AL US
VERNON, AL US

DEMOPOLIS LOCK AND DAM, AL US
GREENSBORO, AL US

5/8/24
5/9/24
5/9/24
5/9/24
5/9/24
5/25/24
5/25/24

5/10/24
5/10/24
5/13/24
5/18/24

5/1/24
5/2/24
5/3/24
5/5/24
5/6/24
5/6/24
5/8/24
5/10/24
5/28/24
5/28/24

5/21/22
5/14/95
5/11/03

5/8/24
5/30/04

5/6/03
5/19/22

5/28/73
5/15/69
5/1/13
5/4/57

5/1/87
5/2/12
5/3/09
5/5/22
5/6/02
5/6/77
5/8/77
5/10/86
5/28/19
5/28/98
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NEW ALABAMA CLIMATE RECORDS

Highest Minimum Temperature Daily Record

ATHENS, AL US 5/3/24 5/3/21
HALEYVILLE, AL US 5/3/24 5/3/07
BIRMINGHAM AIRPORT, AL US 5/3/24 5/3/22
ATHENS, AL US 5/4/24 5/4/18
GADSDEN, AL US 5/4/24 5/4/19
HAMILTON, AL US 5/4/24 5/4/12
HEFLIN, AL US 5/4/24 5/4/12
SYLACAUGA 4 NE, AL US 5/4/24 5/4/19
HUNTSVILLE INTNL AIRPORT, AL US 5/4/24 5/4/18
ATHENS, AL US 5/7/24 5/7/03
BESSEMER 3 WSW, AL US 5/7/24 5/7/84
CLAYTON, AL US 5/7/24 5/7/77
ONEONTA, AL US 5/7/24 5/7/16
HUNTSVILLE INTNL AIRPORT, AL US 5/7/24 5/7/02
MOBILE DOWNTOWN AIRPORT, AL US 5/7/24 5/7/03
BIRMINGHAM AIRPORT, AL US 5/7/24 5/7/02
MUSCLE SHOALS AIRPORT, AL US 5/7/24 5/7/02
BANKHEAD LOCK AND DAM, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/09
BELLE MINA 2 N, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/02
BESSEMER 3 WSW, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/23
CLAYTON, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/77
DEMOPOLIS LOCK AND DAM, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
GAINESVILLE LOCK, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
GUNTERSVILLE, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/02
HALEYVILLE, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
HAMILTON, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
HEFLIN, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
LAFAYETTE 2 W, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
ONEONTA, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/07
SELMA, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
TALLADEGA, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/10
VERNON, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/61
HUNTSVILLE INTNL AIRPORT, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/09
MOBILE DOWNTOWN AIRPORT, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
ANNISTON METROPOLITAN AIRPORT, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
BIRMINGHAM AIRPORT, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/02
MOBILE REGIONAL AIRPORT, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
MUSCLE SHOALS AIRPORT, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/09
TUSCALOOSA AIRPORT ASOS, AL US 5/8/24 5/8/03
ATMORE, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/03
BANKHEAD LOCK AND DAM, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/02
CLANTON, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/03
DEMOPOLIS LOCK AND DAM, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/02
GAINESVILLE LOCK, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/03
HAMILTON, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/09
HEFLIN, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/03
JACKSON, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/03
LAFAYETTE 2 W, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/71
OPELIKA, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/03
SELMA, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/03
SYLACAUGA 4 NE, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/03
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VERNON, AL US

MOBILE DOWNTOWN AIRPORT, AL US
MOBILE REGIONAL AIRPORT, AL US
BESSEMER 3 WSW, AL US
ATHENS, AL US

MOULTON 2, AL US

ATHENS, AL US

BESSEMER 3 WSW, AL US
GREENSBORO, AL US

HAMILTON, AL US

VERNON, AL US

HUNTSVILLE INTNL AIRPORT, AL US
FAYETTE, AL US
GREENSBORO, AL US

ATMORE, AL US

BESSEMER 3 WSW, AL US
CLANTON, AL US

FAYETTE, AL US

GENEVA NUMBER 2, AL US
GREENSBORO, AL US

MOBILE DOWNTOWN AIRPORT, AL US
BIRMINGHAM AIRPORT, AL US
ATHENS, AL US

ATMORE, AL US

MOBILE DOWNTOWN AIRPORT, AL US
BIRMINGHAM AIRPORT, AL US
BREWTON 3 ENE, AL US
CLANTON, AL US
DEMOPOLIS LOCK AND DAM, AL US
GREENSBORO, AL US

OPELIKA, AL US

SYLACAUGA 4 NE, AL US

5/9/24

5/9/24

5/9/24
5/17/24
5/22/24
5/22/24
5/23/24
5/23/24
5/23/24
5/23/24
5/23/24
5/23/24
5/24/24
5/24/24
5/25/24
5/25/24
5/25/24
5/25/24
5/25/24
5/25/24
5/25/24
5/25/24
5/26/24
5/26/24
5/26/24
5/26/24
5/27/24
5/27/24
5/27/24
5/27/24
5/27/24
5/27/24

5/9/03

5/9/03

5/9/03
5/17/15
5/22/19
5/22/19
5/23/04
5/23/91
5/23/53
5/23/91
5/23/22
5/23/65
5/24/98
5/24/98
5/25/00
5/25/89
5/25/00
5/25/04
5/25/91
5/25/00
5/25/00
5/25/04
5/26/04
5/26/53
5/26/08
5/26/06
5/27/91
5/27/00
5/27/89
5/27/00
5/27/00
5/27/91
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NEW ALABAMA CLIMATE RECORDS

Lowest Maximum Temperature Daily Record

GENEVANUMBER 2, AL US 5/14/24 5/14/90
JACKSON, AL US 5/14/24 5/14/21
MONTGOMERY AIRPORT, AL US 5/17/24 5/17/11
CLAYTON, AL US 5/18/24 5/18/11

Highest Precipitation Daily Record

LAFAYETTE 2 W, AL US 5/6/24 5/6/99
ATHENS, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/21
BESSEMER 3 WSW, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/06
BILLINGSLEY, AL US 5/9/24 5/9/12
MOULTON 2, AL US 5/9/24 . 5/9/01
HUNTSVILLE INTNL AIRPORT, AL US 5/9/24 . 5/9/21
ADDISON, AL US 5/10/24 . 5/10/06
ALEXANDER CITY, AL US 5/10/24 5/10/90
CAHABA PUMP HOUSE, AL US 5/10/24 . 5/10/06
CHILDERSBURG WATER PLANT, AL US 5/10/24 5/10/06
CLANTON, AL US 5/10/24 . 5/10/91
HEFLIN, AL US 5/10/24 5/10/04
LAFAYETTE 2 W, AL US 5/10/24 5/10/06
ONEONTA, AL US 5/10/24 5/10/09
OPELIKA, AL US 5/10/24 5/10/19
WETUMPKA, AL US 5/10/24 5/10/90
DOTHAN REGIONAL AIRPORT, AL US 5/10/24 5/10/95
MOBILE DOWNTOWN AIRPORT, AL US 5/13/24 5/13/66
DOTHAN REGIONAL AIRPORT, AL US 5/13/24 5/13/90
MOBILE REGIONAL AIRPORT, AL US 5/13/24 5/13/90
MONTGOMERY AIRPORT, AL US 5/13/24 5/13/91
CLAYTON, AL US 5/14/24 5/14/17
COFFEEVILLE LOCK AND DAM, AL US 5/14/24 5/14/11
GAINESVILLE LOCK, AL US 5/14/24 . 5/14/76
GENEVANUMBER 2, AL US 5/14/24 . 5/14/02
HEADLAND, AL US 5/14/24 5/14/02
JACKSON, AL US 5/14/24 5/14/66
MONTGOMERY AIRPORT, AL US 5/17/24 5/17/52
CLAYTON, AL US 5/18/24 5/18/66
GENEVANUMBER 2, AL US 5/18/24 . 5/18/18
TROY, AL US 5/18/24 5/18/46
GENEVANUMBER 2, AL US 5/19/24 5/19/86
ONEONTA, AL US 5/25/24 5/25/97
WETUMPKA, AL US 5/26/24 5/26/15
BOAZ, AL US 5/27/24 5/27/11
GADSDEN, AL US 5/27/24 . 5/27/74
JACKSONVILLE, AL US 5/27/24 5/27/74
HUNTSVILLE INTNL AIRPORT, AL US 5/27/24 5/27/15
GUNTERSVILLE, AL US 5/28/24 5/28/73
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CoCoORAHS

Community Collaborative Rain, Hail and Snow Network (CoCoRAHS)
January 2024
#Stations Ave. Total Pr #Stations
Normal January

Houston Precipitation*
Jackson
Jefferson
Lamar
Lauderdale
Lawrence
Lee
Limestone
Lowndes
Macon
Madison
Marengo
Marion
Marshall
Mobile
Monroe
Montgomery
Morgan
Perry
Pickens
Pike
Randolph
Russell
St. Clair
Shelby
Sumter
Talladega
Tallapoosa
Tuscaloosa
Walker
Washington
Wilcox
Winston

Perryville

Plantersville

ylacauga
Union Springs
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Alabama State Climatologist
John R. Christy
Alabama State Climatologist

The University of Alabama
in Huntsville

christy@nsstc.uah.edu

256-961-7763

Assistant State Climatologist
Robert Junod
The University of Alabama in Huntsville

rjunod@nsstc.uah.edu

256-961-7743

Associate State Climatologist
Lee Ellenburg
The University of Alabama in Huntsville

wleooooil@uah.edu

256-961-7498

For questions, please contact:
alabama.climate@nsstc.uah.edu

http://nsste.uah.edu/alclimatereport




